
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Peter Storey on 01604 837356 or 
pstorey@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    

(Copy herewith)   
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT    

Report of the Assistant Head of Finance (Copy herewith)  Phil Morrison – 
Assistant Head of 
Finance - LGSS 

  
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15   Bev Dixon – Finance 

Manager - LGSS 
Report of the Finance Manager, Treasury (Copy herewith)  

 
  
8. RISK REVIEW OF 2014/15 BUDGET OPTIONS   

Report of Assistant Head of Finance (Copy herewith) 

Phil Morrison – 
Assistant Head of 
Finance - LGSS 

  
  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   

Report of the external auditor (Copy herewith) 

N Bellamy, External 
Auditor 
(Audit Commission) 
 
 

  
10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   

Report of the internal auditor (verbal update at the meeting to be 
given by the internal auditor) 

C Dickens, Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

  
  
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

  
<TRAILER_SECTION>
A7439 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4 November 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Davies, Golby, Nunn and Palethorpe 
   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Conroy.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2013 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 

5.1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2013/14 

Bev Dixon Finance Manager LGSS presented a report that had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, and tabled a paper which documented further changes to it.  This item was 
considered at this meeting in advance of it being presented to Cabinet on 11th November.  
She confirmed that interest rates had dropped which has an adverse impact on investment 
returns and an example of this was highlighted in the report.  There were no signs that the 
interest rates would increase in the future. 
 
She advised that there were no variations to the policy and practise in the year. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Golby, the Finance Manager confirmed that other 
not for profit organisations would be able to deposit funds with the council as Billing Parish 
Council had, subject to Chief Finance Officer approval, but there was no guarantee that the 
rates applied would offer best available to them. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted.  
 

6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted the above report, which provided an update on the 
progress of the Council’s finances to the end of August 2013.   
 
Councillor Larratt requested a detailed report on Call Care incorporating an updated 
business plan at the next meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Golby, the Head of Finance confirmed that the car 
parking figures for period 5 were forecast by the service until the end of the year, based on 
the information received to that date by the service. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Councillor Larratt noted that the usage of the car parks in June matched last years figures  
when a lot of events were taking place, i.e. the Olympic Torch. This was a sign that use had 
generally increased which was good for the town.  He requested that the reference to 
GOEM in the General Fund Capital report project BK044 be updated to the correct 
reference. 
 
AGREED:   

1) A detailed report on Call Care incorporating an updated business plan is 
brought to the next meeting. 

2) That the report be noted.   
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Chris Dickens PwC presented the Internal Audit progress report and elaborated thereon.  
He confirmed that there were still further discussions on shared services, responsibility and 
accountability to be had.  Four audit reports had been finalised since the previous meeting 
and in each case there was a low risk rating and the controls which had been put in place 
were operating satisfactorily. 
 
He confirmed that he would provide further detailed information on the council tax discounts 
which were available. 
 
Additional audit work in relation to empty homes had commenced and a report had been 
produced in relation to the Decent Homes Backlog Funding Grant. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted.   
 

The meeting concluded at 18.28 
 

2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable 
[...]
e enables 
early intervention and appropriate remedial action, thus mitigating risks to the 
Council’s financial viability and to its reputation. 

 
4.3 Legal 

4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

4.4 Equality 

4.4.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

4.5.1 None at this stage.   

 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 

4.6.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position helps to ensure the proper 
stewardship of the Council’s resources. Active financial management 
contributes to the delivery of value for money services, enabling public money 
to be used to maximum benefit.    

 

4.7 Other Implications 

4.7.1 Not applicable 

 

5. Background Papers 

None 

 

 

Glenn Hammons 
Chief Finance Officer, Telephone 01604 366521 

6



General Fund Revenue Budget Forecasts 2013/14
October 2013

Division Ksa Revised Budget Forecast Forecast 
Variance

RAG 
Status Description

£000's £000's £000's
DR02 Director of Regeneration, Enterprise & Plann 227 216 (11) G

Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 227 216 (11) G

FA01 Asset Management 1,445 1,430 (16) G

(£51k) saving due to vacant posts.  The budgeted contribution towards repair and maintenance of 
monuments and memorials has been cut by the County Council resulting in an income shortfall of £9k. 
Further £7k overspend is related to the marketing of premises and also anticipated £20k overspend on office 
move expenditure. 

FA06 Other Buildings & Land (1,547) (1,539) 9 G

£52k shortfall in rental income and £16k NNDR overspend due to vacant premises waiting to be re-let or 
being marketed for disposal. £25k shortfall in income following review of market rent for Delapre Golf 
Complex. This is offset by (£9k) surplus on insurance premium income and also by (£15k) underspend on 
other premises costs such as utilities, building cleaning, etc. A potential drawdown from earmarked reserves 
for the shortfall in rental income £60k is now reflected.

Asset Management (102) (109) (7) G
RG01 Head of Major Projects and Enterprise 139 215 76 A Overspend mainly due to the cost of the interim cover forecast to the end of financial year.

RG02 Regeneration & Investment 889 931 42 G
£31k overspend due to delay in restructure implementation which is partly offset by underspend in the Town 
Centre Team. £6k overspend on subscriptions and software licences. £3k overspend to carry out a business 
survey in Northampton and £3k advertising & publicity expenditure for the Bus interchange.

Major Projects and Enterprise 1,028 1,146 117 R
PE02 Building Control (35) (25) 10 G

PE03 Development Control 337 43 (294) B (£51k) underspend due to vacant posts. (£249k) surplus due to the high level of planning applications in the 
year.  This is offset by £5k from various supplies & services.

PE06 Head of Planning 115 115 (0) G
PE15 Joint Planning Unit Manager 257 257 0 G
PE17 Planning & Regen Central Support 106 97 (8) G

PE18 Town Centre Team 187 160 (27) G Delay in restructure implementation has resulted in saving. Used to cover overspend in Regeneration and 
Investment.

RG04 Planning Policy & Conservation 634 603 (31) G (£53k) underspend on vacant posts and (£3k) is related to various smaller underspends from supplies & 
services. This is being offset by £25k NBC contribution to the Heritage Gateway.

Head of Plann 1,600 1,250 (349) B
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 2,753 2,503 (250) B

DR05 Director of Housing 140 188 48 G £50k saving option unlikely to be met in the current year.
Director of Hou 140 188 48 G

CS02 Call Care (67) (48) 18 G
HS05 Home Choice & Resettlement 481 412 (68) G Staff vacancies across the service area.
HS12 Housing Options 603 628 25 G
HS13 Head of Strategic Housing 137 136 (2) G
PE09 Travellers Sites 22 24 2 G

PE12 Private Sector Housing Solutions 14 256 242 R
Additional £47k of HMO enforcement costs whi
[...]
65 - Walkways 100,000 100,000 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 G G
BH368 - Communal Area Upgrades 200,000 147,210 347,210 74,503 347,210 0 0 G G
BH373 - Change of Use 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 G G
BH374 - CCTV 50,000 0 50,000 0 20,000 -30,000 0 G G
BH375 - Lift Refurbishment St Katherines Court 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 -100,000 100,000 B R
BH376 - Little Cross Street Walkway Renewal 562,000 0 562,000 1,441 562,000 0 0 G G

Total for Head of Landlord Services 22,124,900 3,550,156 25,675,056 10,840,235 25,645,056 -30,000 100,000 G G
Richard Birchett
BH370 - Repurchase of Former Council Houses 1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000 747,543 1,072,000 -428,000 0 B G
BH371 - Off Grid to Renewable Technologies 0 82,999 82,999 55,640 82,999 0 0 G G
BH372 - Green Deal Contribution & Energy Efficiency 50,000 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 G G

Total for Director of Housing 1,050,000 582,999 1,632,999 803,183 1,204,999 -428,000 0 B G

TOTALS 24,374,900 4,967,669 29,342,569 11,672,283 27,263,434 -2,079,135 1,721,135 B A
* Includes an Approved Change in Year of £252,060, with a further £1,600,000 change subject to Cabinet Approval on 11 December 2013
** Approved Change in Year subject to Cabinet Approval on 11 December 2013

HRA CAPITAL

Appendix 4 HRA Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 7 2013-14.xls
CFR0 GF Page 1 of 1

Prepared by Finance
03/01/14

13



Appendix 5

Notes:
1)

2)

The volume of tickets issued to the end of period 8 was 58,472 higher than for the same 
period in 2012/13.

However, income to the end of November was £72k Less than budgeted for the first 8 
months of 2013/14.

14



APPENDIX 6 

Audit Committee Age debt analysis  1 of 2 

Managed Debt Analysis - Rolling Year 2012/13 into 2013/14 

  DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV 

TOTAL 
ARREARS 

12,427,852 12,108,299 11,863,070 12,491,254 17,325,924 16,640,530 17,025,467 15,443,109 15,248,935 15,552,879 14,733,381 15,043,497 

Awaiting 
Action 

691,227 680,363 837,742 521,415 641,349 602,565 538,313 805,818 723,259 686,3
[...]
nt and TMPs and CIPFA‟s Standard of Professional 
Practice on Treasury Management.  
 
The detailed responsibilities are: 

 

 Ensuring that the TMP Schedules are fully reviewed and updated 
annually and to monitor compliance to the Treasury Management in the 
Public Services:  Code of Practice and Guidance Notes. 

 Ensuring that the annual Treasury Management Strategy Report, the 
Mid Year Treasury Management report and the annual Treasury 
Outturn Report are submitted to Council via Cabinet  

 Reviewing the performance of the treasury management function and 
promoting value for money. 

 Ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, 
and the effective division of responsibilities within the treasury 
management function. 

 Ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit. 

 Recommending or approving the appointment of external service 
providers (e.g. treasury advisors) in line with the approval limits set out 
in the Council‟s procurement rules. 

 
The CFO has delegated powers through this policy to take the most appropriate 
form of borrowing from the approved sources, and to make the most appropriate 
form of investments in approved instruments.   
 
The CFO and the Council‟s Monitoring Officer will ensure that the policy is 
adhered to, and if not will bring the matter to the attention of elected members as 
soon as possible in accordance with their statutory duties. 
 
Prior to entering into any capital financing, lending or investment transaction, it is 
the responsibility of the Chief Finance Officer to be satisfied, by reference to the 
Monitoring Officer, the Council‟s legal department and external advisors as 

40



21 
 

appropriate, that the proposed transaction does not breach any statute, external 
regulation or the Council‟s Financial Regulations. 

 
 
 
 

41



22 
 

Appendix 2 
 

Policy for attributing income and expenditure and risks 
between the General Fund and the HRA  

 
 

1.1
[...]
ecast borrowing impacts of the Council‟s previous, 
current and future capital programmes.  
 
The table below splits out the impacts of proposed loans to third party 
organisations funded by borrowing. 
 
The forecast trend for the General Fund CFR (excluding third party loans is 
relatively stable with an overall inclination to a reduction over the forthcoming five-
year period, as the amount of proposed borrowing is offset by annual repayments 
of principal (Minimum Revenue Provision).   
 
The HRA CFR is forecast to remain static for the five year period as no new 
borrowing is planned to support the HRA capital programme. 
 
The changes to CFR for future years (2015-16 to 2018-19) are subject to future 
Council decisions in respect of the capital programme for those years 

50



31 
 

 
 

Capital Financing Requirement (Closing CFR) 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

 31 March 
2015 

Estimate 
£000 

31 March 
2016 

Estimate 
£000 

31 March 
2017 

Estimate 
£000 

31 March 
2018 

Estimate 
£000 

31 March 
2019 

Estimate 
£000 

General Fund 43,559 42,056 39,631 40,128 40,610 

HRA 186,803 186,803 186,803 186,803 186,803 

Total 230,362 228,859 226,434 226,931 227,413 

Loans to third 
parties (GF) 

39,000 63,000 63,000 63,000 63,000 

Total 269,362 291,859 289,434 289,931 290,413 

 

Risk Analysis 

The capital financing requirement will vary from the estimates if there are changes 
to capital programme plans that result in reduced or increased borrowing to 
support expenditure. This will include adjustments between years as a result of 
carry forwards in the capital programme, which can impact on the profile of capital 
expenditure and the profile of the minimum revenue provision.   

All borrowing plans must be affordable in revenue terms and to this end additional 
borrowing to fund capital expenditure will only be approved through the normal 
capital project approval process and where it has been demonstrated to be 
prudent affordable a
[...]

15 End of year investment report 
 
15.1 At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as 

part of its Annual Treasury Report.  
 

 

69



Audit Committee Template/03/01/14 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
13 January 2014 
 
No 
 
Resources 
 
Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present the risk assessment of the budget proposals to Audit Committee for 

consideration. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee considers issues in relation to risk within the budget 

proposals for 2014/15 and comments appropriately. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer is required to make a statement on the Robustness 

of Estimates when the proposed budget is brought to Council for approval. 
 

3.1.2 In support of this statement the relevant Heads of Service have completed a 
risk assessment as part of the MTP Options budget proforma 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Each Head of Service has carried out a risk assessment of their budget 

proposals as part of their MTP Option submissions 
 

Report Title 
 

Risk Review of 2014 15 Budget Report  

Appendices: 

9 

70

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee Template/03/01/14 

3.2.2 Management Board have also scrutinised the risk implications in detail to 
ensure that the options are deliverable 
 

3.2.3 A list of General Fund revenue budget options is attached at Appendix 1 and 
2 to this report, with a schedule for each Directorate giving more detailed 
information on the options put forward for consultation along with comments 
on risk at Appendix 3. The General Fund capital programme and capital 
scheme descriptions information is attached at Appendix 4 and 5 respectively. 
The HRA revenue budget options are attached at Appendix 6 and 7 with the 
HRA capital programme and capital scheme 
[...]
k assessment process. 

4.5.2 Externally, the public are being consulted as part of the budget consultation 
exercise and specific consultation exercises, aimed at affected groups, will 
have been and will be undertaken in respect of specific budget proposals. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 There are no other specific issues arising from this report. 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Appendices 

Appendix 1 –  General Fund Savings List 

Appendix 2 –  General Fund Growth List 

Appendix 3a – MTP Options Description – Borough Secretary 

Appendix 3b – MTP Options Description – Customers and Communities 

Appendix 3c –  MTP Options Description –Housing General Fund 

Appendix 3d –  MTP Options Description –Regeneration Enterprise and 
Planning 

Appendix 3e – MTP Options Description - Corporate 

Appendix 4 –  General Fund Capital Programme  

Appendix 5 –  General Fund Capital Scheme Descriptions 

Appendix 6 -  Housing Revenue Account Medium Term Planning 
Options Growth List 

Appendix 7 –  Housing Revenue Account Growth Options Description 

Appendix 8 –  Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme List 

Appendix 9 –  Housing Revenue Account Capital Scheme Descriptions 

 
 

 
Phil Morrison, Assistant Head of Finance, 01604 363865 

72



Appendix 1

General Fund MTP Savings Options

MTP Option Description 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019
£ £ £ £ £

Borough Secretary

GF01 Review of Administration support - Borough Secretary (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) (60,000)
GF02 Borough Secretary Review structure (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) (60,000)

TOTAL Borough Secretary (120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (120,000)

Customers & Communities
GF03 Facilities Management - Comprehensive Review (40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000)
GF04 Print Review (150,000) (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) (250,000)

GF05 Northampton Leisure Trustreduction of support 0 (200,000) (400,000) (515,901) (515,901)

GF06 Income from Sponsorship (20,000) (
[...]
tered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

211



Appendices
Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued

This appendix summarises 
the reports that KPMG have  
issued since the Audit 

2013

C tifi ti f G t d R t
Commission’s 2011/12 
Annual Audit Letter.

January

February

External Audit Plan (February 2013)

The External Audit Plan set out our approach to the 
audit of the Authority’s financial statements and to 
work to support the VFM conclusion. 

Certification of Grants and Returns           
(January 2013)

This report on summarised the outcome of the 
certification work on the Authority’s 2011/12 grants 
and returns.

March

April

May

Audit Fee Letter (March 2013)

The Audit Fee Letter set out the proposed audit 
work and draft fee for the 2013/14 financial year. 

y

June

July

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(September 2013)

The Report to Those Charged with Governance 
summarised the results of our audit work for 

August

September

Auditor’s Report (September 2013)

The Auditor’s Report included our audit opinion on 
the financial statements, our VFM conclusion and 

tifi t

2012/13 including key issues and recommendations 
raised as a result of our observations. 

We also provided the mandatory declarations 
required under auditing standards as part of this 
report.

October

November

our certificate.

Annual Audit Letter (October 2013)

This Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the 
results of our audit for 2012/13.

3© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

212



Appendices
Appendix 2: Audit fees

To ensure openness between KPMG and your Audit Committee about 
the extent of our fee relationship with you, we have summarised the 
outturn against the 2012/13 planned audit fee.

This appendix provides 
information on our final fees 
for 2012/13.

External audit

Our final fee for the 2012/13 audit of Northampton Borough Council was  
£106,800, excluding VAT.  This is an overall reduction of 40% on the 
comparative total fee for 2011/12 of £178,000.  This reflects the 
significant reductions made nationally by the Audit Commission to its 
scale fees.

The final fee is the same as the planned fee that we communicated to 
you in our Audit Plan.

Certification of grants and returns

O t k i till i d th f ill b fi d th hOur grants work is still ongoing and the fee will be confirmed through our 
report on the Certification of Grants and Returns 2012/13 which we are 
due to issue in January 2014.

Non audit work

In addition we have been appointed to undertake non-audit work to 
support the Council in submitting a claim for repayment of VAT. The fee 
for this work is variable dependent on the outcome but is capped at 
£35,000. Audit Commission approval has been obtained to carry out the 
work.   

4© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

213



© 2013 KPMG LLP a UK public limited liability partnership is a subsidiary of© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of 
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
I t ti l)International).

214


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 GF Budget Monitoring - Period 7 2013-14
	Appendix 2 GF Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 7 2013-14
	Appendix 3 HRA Budget Monitoring -  Period 7 2013-14 WP
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 7 2013-14
	Item 6 - Appendix 5 Car Parking graphs
	Appendix 6 Debt analysis

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15
	NBC Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15 final draft

	8 Risk Review of 2014/15 Budget Options
	Appendix 1  GF Savings and Growth Options
	Appendix 2 GF Savings and Growth Options
	Appendix 3a MTP - Boro Sec
	GF 01- Borough Secretary restructure
	GF 02 - Borough Secretary Admin Support Restructure 051213

	Appendix 3b MTP - Cust and Comm
	GF 03 (MTP24a) Facilities Management restructure
	GF 03 (MTP24b) Facilities Mgt reduction in security restructure
	GF 04 Print Services Review
	GF 05 Revised NLT support 051213
	GF 06 Income from Sponsorship
	GF 07 Bus Stop Ops restructure
	GF 07 Customer Services Restructure
	GF 07 Facilities Management restructure
	GF 07 Market restructure
	GF 07 Museum restructure
	GF 08 Customer Services Software Savings 041213
	GF 09 Communities and Environment-Review Staff Structure
	GF 10 Car Parking NNDR Reduction
	GF 50 ASB Victim Liaison Officer
	ADP5A06.tmp
	4. Community Screening Outcome
	During 2012/2013, the Witness Liaison Officer received a total of 103 referrals for victims and witnesses who required support. 102 (99%) of these related to referrals open to the ASBU.  Tenancy Enforcement Officers from Landlord Services referred the...
	6. Current Service Provision –What are you doing now?
	7. Rationale for change-What will the service be like if/when change(s) is agreed/ introduced?
	8. Identification of Affected groups (Have you undertaken a stakeholder analysis?)
	Proposal will benefit all
	10. Assessment of impact on staff including staffing profile if/as appropria

Minutes of the meeting


1 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 January 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 January 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Nunn and Golby 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Palethorpe and Conroy. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2013 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

Phil Morrison, the Assistant Head of Finance LGSS presented the report and confirmed that 
it showed the Council’s financial position until the end of October Period 7 and the car park 
usage until the end of November 2013 Period 8 The outstanding debts also to the end of 
November Period 8 were detailed in appendix 6. 
 
The financial position forecast for the General Fund showed £268k adverse. The forecast 
reflected the potential drawdown of reserves where reserves had been prudently set aside 
and these were reflected in the figures and highlighted in the narrative where applicable. 
The forecasts for the General Fund Capital Programme were indicating that the programme 
would be delivered.  The Housing Revenue account showed £16k adverse position and the 
HRA Capital Programme was being forecast to be delivered apart from the Sheltered 
Improvements project which was rescheduled over 2014/15. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Nunn, the Assistant Head of Finance confirmed 
that the first graph in appendix 5 looked incorrect and would be reviewed and republished if 
necessary with the correct labels. 
 
The Chair noted that the ticket sales had decreased and would need to be monitored 
carefully. The Chair also commented on Appendix 6 Debt, that with all the benefit changes 
happening and the current austerity the Council’s Council Tax debt had decreased and 
congratulated the relevant Departments on this achievement. 
 



2 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 January 2014 

In response to a question from Councillor Hibbert on Housing Rents, the Assistant Head of 
Finance confirmed that the level of Right to Buy sales and level of voids were forecast and 
taken into account when setting the budgets. The Chair asked the Chief Finance Officer to 
confirm that the capital scheme savings forecast for the St Crispins football pitches scheme 
were on the cost of the work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations be accepted. 
 

2. That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 

Bev Dixon, Finance Manager -LGSS presented a report and elaborated thereon.  She 
confirmed that the report had been presented to Cabinet on 18th December 2013 and after 
the consultation period it would be presented to Cabinet and Council in February 2014.  She 
confirmed the changes had been outlined in the report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Hibbert, the Finance Manager confirmed that the 
affordable borrowing limit was reviewed every year which was set by Council.  It could not 
be breached or changed without reporting it to Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. RISK REVIEW OF 2014/15 BUDGET OPTIONS 

 
Phil Morrison, Assistant Head of Finance LGSS presented the report and elaborated 
thereon.  Glenn Hammons, Section 151 Officer confirmed that he had to report to Council on 
the robustness and adequacy of the budget and levels of reserves.  He would make his own 
assessment at the end of February. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Larratt, Glenn Hammons confirmed that the car 
parking figures had been highlighted as an area of concern for risk.  Further work and 
analysis was required so that the figures were robust on data and real evidence.  There was 
a challenge to the car park team on how things were likely to change as people’s behaviour 
varied which would be factored into the budget. 
 
It was further confirmed that if there was a risk in the area of the collaborative working with 
Trading Standards, then this too would be reviewed. He advised that the Leisure Trust were 
aware that they would be self-supportive by 2018 and the management fee would be 
reduced from £500k to £0. 
 
Councillor Larratt requested that assurance be provided that when developers are charged 
for street naming and numbering there would be no adverse impact on the Council budget to 
repair and maintain them. 
 
Glenn Hammons confirmed that there had been a 10% decrease in Council contributions for 
the Joint Planning Unit however there were no future proposals.  There would be a review of 
the JPU and its activities. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations be accepted and the report be noted. 
   
 



3 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 January 2014 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Neil Bellamy, KPMG presented a report and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that this was 
the public summary on the outcome of work and considered that the audit had been 
successful.  Their fee would remain as anticipated.  Work on the certification of grants and 
returns which were on going in November 2013 had now been completed and a short report 
would be made available at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
It was noted that they been contracted to make a claim for repayment of VAT which they 
had received the Audit Commission’s approval for and there would be no conflict of interest 
in their work. They were planning for 2013/2014 Audit plan which they would present at the 
next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the scale fee had been set and there would 
be no increase for the next four years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Chris Dickens, KPMG confirmed that he would circulate the recent publication to Committee 
Members and confirmed that overall the budgetary control had been operating well and was 
considered low risk. 
 
The key findings for the Delapre concert had not been finalised although there were plans in 
place for a further concert in 2014.  He considered it to be managed relatively well and the 
team had reviewed lessons learnt which were considered minor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the comments be noted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 
 
 


